

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
NORTHERN DIVISION**

**DONALD A. KING and THE
DUSTIN INMAN SOCIETY, INC.,**)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

**THE SOUTHERN POVERTY
LAW CENTER, INC.,**)

Defendant.)

CIVIL ACTION NO.

2:22-cv-00207-WKW-JTA

**DEFENDANT SOUTHERN POVERTY LAW CENTER, INC.’S
MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULE 12(B)(6)
AND MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT THEREOF**

Shannon L. Holliday [ASB-5440-Y77S]
Robert D. Segall [ASB-7354-E68R]
COPELAND FRANCO SCREWS & GILL, P.A.
Post Office Box 347
Montgomery, Alabama 36101-0347
Telephone: 334-834-1180
Facsimile: 334-834-3172
Email: holliday@copelandfranco.com
Email: segall@copelandfranco.com

Chad R. Bowman (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
Maxwell S. Mishkin (*pro hac vice forthcoming*)
BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1909 K Street NW, 12th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: 202-661-2200
Facsimile: 202-661-2299
Email: bowmanchad@ballardspahr.com
Email: mishkinm@ballardspahr.com

Attorneys for Defendant The Southern Poverty Law Center, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 4

 I. THE PARTIES..... 4

 II. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS AND PUBLICATIONS 4

 III. SPLC’S PUBLICLY STATED GROUNDS FOR CHARACTERIZING DIS
 AS AN ANTI-IMMIGRANT HATE GROUP 6

 A. Statements by King and Elbel Reflecting That Plaintiffs Villify And Malign
 Immigrants..... 6

 B. Plaintiffs’ Links to Anti-Immigrant Activists and White Nationalists 9

 C. Plaintiffs’ Links to White Nationalist And Anti-Immigrant Groups 10

 IV. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 12

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 13

 II. THE APPLICABLE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS AND “OF AND
 CONCERNING” DOCTRINE SUBSTANTIALLY RESTRICT THE SCOPE
 OF THE CLAIMS IN THIS CASE 14

 A. The Statute Of Limitations Leaves Only One Statement In Suit. 15

 B. King Is Not A Proper Plaintiff Because The Only Statement In Suit Is Not
 “Of And Concerning” Him. 17

 III. THE ANTI-IMMIGRANT HATE GROUP DESIGNATON IS A
 SUBJECTIVE OPINION THAT CANNOT SUPPORT A LIBEL CLAIM ... 18

 A. The First Amendment Protects The “Anti-Immigrant Hate Group”
 Designation As A Subjective Expression Of Opinion 19

B. Georgia Law Also Provides That The “Anti-Immigrant Hate Group” Characterization Is A Non-Actional Opinion.....	27
IV. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT CONTAIN SUFFICIENT WELL-PLEADED FACTS PLAUSIBLY TO ALLEGE ACTUAL MALICE	30
A. The Actual Malice Standard Places A “Daunting” Burden On Plaintiffs...	31
B. The Doctrine Of Collateral Estoppel Limits The Allegations At Issue	34
C. None Of The “New” Allegations Satisfies The Actual Malice Test.....	34
CONCLUSION	39
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40
EXHIBIT 1, Declaration of Shannon L. Holliday	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>800 Mktg. Solutions, Inc. v. GMAC Ins. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53680 (M.D. Ga. July 14, 2008)	29
<i>Abramson v. Pataki</i> , 278 F.3d 93 (2d Cir. 2002)	17
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	30
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014)	38
<i>Armstrong of America, Inc. v. Daugherty</i> , 380 S.E.2d 729 (Ga. Ct. App. 1989)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Smith</i> , 281 So. 3d 1247 (Ala. 2019)	27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bergen v. Martindale-Hubbell, Inc.</i> , 337 S.E.2d 770 (Ga. Ct. App. 1985)	19, 28
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013)	30
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	20
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 660 N.E. 2d 1126 (N.Y. 1995)	24
<i>Brimelow v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 237463 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 17, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 31672 (2d Cir. Oct. 21, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1210 (2022)	10

Buckley v. Littell,
539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976) 21, 25

Cantwell v. Connecticut,
310 U.S. 296 (1940) 24

Chaparro v. Carnival Corp.,
693 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2012) 13

Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
406 F. Supp. 3d 1258 (M.D. Ala. 2019), *aff'd on other grounds*, 6 F.4th 1247 (11th
Cir. 2021)..... *passim*

Cottrell v. Smith,
788 S.E.2d 772 (Ga. 2016) 19

Condit v. Clermont Cty. Review,
675 N.E.2d 475 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996) 26

Cox Enters., Inc. v. Bakin,
426 S.E.2d 651 (Ga. Ct. App. 1992) 17, 18

Edelman v. Croonquist,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43399 (D.N.J. May 4, 2010) 26

Egiazaryan v. Zalmayev,
880 F. Supp. 2d 494 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 24, 25

Farah v. Esquire Magazine,
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 7

Fiske v. Stockton,
320 S.E.2d 590 (Ga. Ct. App. 1984) 17, 18

Fitts v. Minn. Mining & Mfg. Co.,
581 So. 2d 819 (Ala. 1991) 27

Forte v. Jones,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39113 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2013)..... 26

Garrison v. Louisiana,
379 U.S. 64 (1964) 2, 30

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974) 18, 20, 22

Gettner v. Fitzgerald,
677 S.E.2d 149 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009) 19

Gitlow v. State of New York,
268 U.S. 652 (1925) 22

Grayson v. Savannah News-Press,
139 S.E.2d 347 (Ga. Ct. App. 1964) 28

Guilford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner,
760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000) 25

Hamze v. Cummings,
652 F. App'x 876 (11th Cir. 2016) 22

Harte-Hanks Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989) 31

Horsley v. Rivera,
292 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2002) 23

Hotchner v. Castillo-Puche,
551 F.2d 910 (2d Cir. 1977) 28

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988) 20

Immuno AG v. Moor-Jankowski,
567 N.E.2d 1270 (N.Y. 1991) 24

*Jackson v. United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg., Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv.
Workers Int'l Union*,
2009 WL 10704261 (N.D. Ala. Feb. 23, 2009) 25

Jaillett v. Ga. Television Co.,
520 S.E.2d 721 (Ga. Ct. App. 1999) 2, 29

Jankovic v. Int'l Crisis Grp.,
494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 18

King v. SPLC,
 No. 20-cv-120-ECM-SMD, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56569
 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 29, 2022).....*passim*

Klayman v. City Pages,
 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49134 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 3, 2015), *aff'd*, 650 F.
 App’x 744 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 31

Lee L. Saad Const. Co. v. DPF Architects, P.C.,
 851 So. 2d at 507 34

Lil’ Joe Wein Music, Inc. v. Jackson,
 245 F. App’x 873 (11th Cir. 2007)..... 7

Linn v. United Plant Guard Workers of Am., Local 114,
 383 U.S. 53 (1966) 31

Martin v. Brock,
 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57207 (N.D. Ill. July 19, 2007) 26

McCafferty v. Newsweek Media Grp., Ltd.,
 955 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2020) 25, 33

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
 816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016).....*passim*

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.,
 497 U.S. 1 19 (1990)*passim*

Monge v. Madison Cnty. Record, Inc.,
 802 F. Supp. 2d 1327 (N.D. Ga. 2011) 29

Montgomery Ward & Co. v. McGraw-Hill Publ’g Co.,
 146 F.2d 171 (7th Cir. 1944)..... 25

Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin,
 418 U.S. 264 (1974) 31

Nelson Auto Ctr., Inc. v. Multimedia Holdings Corp.,
 951 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2020)..... 32

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
 376 U.S. 254 (1964) 14, 17, 24, 33

Nichols v. HealthSouth Corp.,
281 So. 3d 350 (Ala. 2018) 15

O’Neil v. Peekskill Faculty Ass’n,
507 N.Y.S.2d 173 (N.Y. App. Div. 1986)..... 26

Provisional Gov’t of New Afrika v. ABC,
609 F. Supp. 104 (D.D.C. 1985) 18

Ratajack v. Brewster Fire Dep’t, Inc.,
178 F. Supp. 3d 118 (S.D.N.Y. 2016) 25

Rosa & Raymond Parks Inst. for Self Dev. v. Target Corp.,
812 F.3d 824 n.12 (11th Cir. 2016)..... 15, 27

Sandals Resorts Int’l Ltd. v. Google, Inc.,
925 N.Y.S.2d 407 (N.Y. App. Div. 2011)..... 30

Sanders v. Smitherman,
776 So. 2d 68 (Ala. 2000) 27

Scott v. News-Herald,
496 N.E.2d 699 (Ohio 1986) 21

Silvester v. ABC,
839 F.2d 1491 (11th Cir. 1988) 31

Smith v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.,
112 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2000)..... 26

Squitieri v. Piedmont Airlines, Inc.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25485 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 16, 2018)..... 26

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968) 31

Standing Comm. on Discipline v. Yagman,
55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995) 26

Sure, Inc. v. Premier Petroleum, Inc.,
807 S.E.2d 19 (Ga. Ct. App. 2017) 34

Tizes v. Curcio, 1
 997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13726 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 9, 1997)..... 36

Troche v. Smith,
 1998 Conn. Super. LEXIS 2251 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 6, 1998) 36

Turner v. Wells,
 879 F.3d 1254 (11th Cir. 2018)*passim*

Ward v. Zelikovsky,
 643 A.2d 972 (N.J. 1994) 26

Webster v. Wilkins,
 456 S.E.2d 699 (Ga. Ct. App. 1995) 29

Whitney v. California,
 274 U.S. 357 (1927) 22

Williams v. Kanemaru,
 309 P.3d 972 (Table), 130 Haw. 304 (Haw. Ct. App. 2013) 26

Statutes & Other Authorities

Ala. Code § 6-2-38(k)..... 15

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Laws..... 27, 29

Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation* 14, 26

Section 501(c)(4) of the Internal Revenue Code..... 4
